
CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 14, 1999 
DIXON SENIOR CENTER 

The regular meeting of the Carbon County Commissioners was held on Tuesday, September 14, 1999, in 
the Dixon Senior Center. In attendance were Commissioners Lee Meacham, Linda Fleming and 
Chairman Art Zeiger; Linda Ann Smith, Carbon County Clerk; Bill Nation, Carbon County Road & Bridge; 
and Susan Vasey-Haynes, Deputy County Clerk. 

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Zeiger at 7: 15 p.m. 

VOUCHERS 

The following payables were presented for approval and signatures: 

AT&T Various 
AADE Member Service Grants 
Alco Jail 
Alexander Hamilton Clerk 
Bank Card Center Sheriff 
Bi-Rite Professional Grants/Jail 
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods Sheriff/Cooperative 
Burke's Conoco Assessor/Sheriff 
Carbon Power & Light Various 
Chemsearch Road & Bridge 
City Market Various 
Commnet Cellular Sheriff 
Conoco Incorporated Sheriff 
Corporate Express Various 
Country Store Sheriff 
Craig Daily Press Treasurer 
D & L Service Senior Center 
Daily Times Various 
Dataplex Corporation Clerk 
Deep Sweep Public Health 
Devore, Jack Senior Center 
Dixon, Town of Road & Bridge 
Dubois Telephone Exchange Road & Bridoe 
Eaton Tire & Service Sheriff 
Elk Mountain Texaco Sheriff 
Elk Mountain, Town of Road & Bridoe 
Encampment, Town of Road & Bridge 
Energy Construction Courthouse 
Engstrom, J DDS Jail 
Extraditions International Sheriff 
Gases Plus Road & Bridge 
Hanna, Town of Road & Bridge 
High Plains Housing Senior Center 
Hyland Enterprises Sheriff/Jail 
IAAO Assessor 
I BM Corporation Clerk 
IOS Capital Administrative 
J H Kaspar Oil Company Various 
Jackalope Printing Sheriff /Road & Bridge 
Johnson Controls Senior Center 
KN Enerav Inc. Fire Protection 
Koch Financial Corp Carbon Building 
Legalese Professional Administrative 
Lorman Education Service Clerk 
Lucent Technologies Radio Tech 
McCall, Phil Sheriff 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. Sheriff 
Mcilvaine, Rbt and Betty Public Health 
Medical Arts Press Grants 
Medicine Bow, Town of Senior Center/Road & Bridge 
Montgomery Kone Inc. Courthouse 
Munimetrix Systems Administrative 
Pacific Power & Light Various 
Pamida Inc. Various 
Pantry, The Plannino 
Parrie's Electronics Senior Center 
Perkins Oil Co. Sheriff 

$ 562.81 
$ 215.00 
$ 54.43 
$ 119.00 
$ 621.33 
$ 257.34 
$ 112.96 
$ 39.00 
$ 1,180.54 
$ 438.30 
$ 179.52 
$ 108.90 
$ 74.74 
$ 429.62 
$ 15.00 
$ 84.00 
$ 239.00 
$ 1,213.28 
$ 58.70 
$ 64.00 
$ 18.00 
$ 33.50 
$ 38.66 
$ 8.00 
$ 89.14 
$ 82.28 
$ 45.00 
$ 1,173.90 
$ 50.00 
$ 857.35 
$ 294.28 
$ 38.75 
$ 76.00 
$ 2,109.87 
$ 130.00 
$ 550.29 
$ 430.00 
$ 2,945.82 
$ 351.49 
$ 4,551.57 
$ 5.10 
$17,193.95 
$ 479.25 
$ 179.00 
$ 32.22 
$ 63.44 
$ 589.94 
$ 400.00 
$ 50.80 
$ 91.20 
$ 146.54 
$ 164.87 
$ 4,319.49 
$ 131.97 
$ 39.42 
$ 124.95 
$ 200.72 



35G 

Public Health Nurse Public Health $ 60.00 
Quill Corporation Clerk $ 202.06 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Various $ 180.00 
Rawlins Glass Sheriff $ 181.21 
Rostad Mortuary Coroner $ 250.00 
Ryan Electronics Radio Tech/Emergency Mngmt. $ 6,855.40 
S & S Disposal Road & Bridge $ 20.00 
Saratoga Sun Public Health/Administrative $ 393.50 
Shepard's Sheriff $ 64.18 
Skyline Motors, Inc. Sheriff $ 571.96 
Trib.Com Clerk $ 32.45 
True Value of Rawlins Sheriff /Courthouse $ 93.40 
US West Communications Various $ 3,911.09 
Union Telephone Public Health $ 206.21 
Valley Oil Company Sheriff /Road & Bridge $ 469.53 
Valley Waste Management Senior Center $ 65.00 
Viewfinder, The Sheriff $ 170.68 
Viking Office Products Clerk of Court $ 90.91 
Wilson's Self Service Sheriff/Road & Bridge $ 978.62 
Wy Diesel Service Road & Bridge $ 139.82 
Wy Paper Supply Jail $ 89.44 
Wy State Penitentiary Jail $ 3,199.00 
Xerox Corporation Clerk of Court/Jail $ 229.72 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

The Commissioners received public comments involving the repeater tower and radios for emergency 
services in the Little Snake River Valley, as well as concerns that a large propane tank located on the 
edge of Baggs is a safety hazard. The Road & Bridge Department was also complimented· on their hard 
work in the Baggs/Dixon/Savery area in recent months. 

COUNTY CLERK 

Linda Smith presented bonds and Clerk and Treasurer statements for approval and signatures. 

A motion was made by Linda Fleming and seconded by Lee Meacham to authorize Chairman Zeiger to 
sign the order in the matter of the appeal of Amoco Production Co. The motion carried unanimously. 

A motion was made by Lee Meacham and seconded by Linda Fleming to make the appointment of Joe 
Megeath to the Upper Platte River Valley Solid Waste District. The motion carried unanimously. 

Ms. Smith reported that Susan Vasey-Haynes is updating the Carbon County Directory publishing in 
January, 2000. 

ROAD AND BRIDGE 

Bill Nation gave his bi-monthly report to the Commissioners. 

A motion was made by Linda Fleming and seconded by Lee Meacham that the Town of Encampment's 
request for five people to be allowed in the random drug testing pool be honored, as long as it does not 
incur any debt to the County Commissioners. The motion was seconded by Lee Meacham. The motion 
carried unanimously. 

MINUTES 

Minutes for the meetings of August 3, August 17, August 24 and September 7, 1999 were approved. 

ADJOURNMENT 

Being there no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:45 p.m. 

Board of Carbon County Commissioners 


