

CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 14, 1999
DIXON SENIOR CENTER

The regular meeting of the Carbon County Commissioners was held on Tuesday, September 14, 1999, in the Dixon Senior Center. In attendance were Commissioners Lee Meacham, Linda Fleming and Chairman Art Zeiger; Linda Ann Smith, Carbon County Clerk; Bill Nation, Carbon County Road & Bridge; and Susan Vasey-Haynes, Deputy County Clerk.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Zeiger at 7:15 p.m.

VOUCHERS

The following payables were presented for approval and signatures:

AT & T	Various	\$ 562.81
AADE Member Service	Grants	\$ 215.00
Alco	Jail	\$ 54.43
Alexander Hamilton	Clerk	\$ 119.00
Bank Card Center	Sheriff	\$ 621.33
Bi-Rite Professional	Grants/Jail	\$ 257.34
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods	Sheriff/Cooperative	\$ 112.96
Burke's Conoco	Assessor/Sheriff	\$ 39.00
Carbon Power & Light	Various	\$ 1,180.54
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	\$ 438.30
City Market	Various	\$ 179.52
Commnet Cellular	Sheriff	\$ 108.90
Conoco Incorporated	Sheriff	\$ 74.74
Corporate Express	Various	\$ 429.62
Country Store	Sheriff	\$ 15.00
Craig Daily Press	Treasurer	\$ 84.00
D & L Service	Senior Center	\$ 239.00
Daily Times	Various	\$ 1,213.28
Dataplex Corporation	Clerk	\$ 58.70
Deep Sweep	Public Health	\$ 64.00
Devore, Jack	Senior Center	\$ 18.00
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	\$ 33.50
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	\$ 38.66
Eaton Tire & Service	Sheriff	\$ 8.00
Elk Mountain Texaco	Sheriff	\$ 89.14
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	\$ 82.28
Encampment, Town of	Road & Bridge	\$ 45.00
Energy Construction	Courthouse	\$ 1,173.90
Engstrom, J DDS	Jail	\$ 50.00
Extraditions International	Sheriff	\$ 857.35
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	\$ 294.28
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	\$ 38.75
High Plains Housing	Senior Center	\$ 76.00
Hyland Enterprises	Sheriff/Jail	\$ 2,109.87
IAAO	Assessor	\$ 130.00
IBM Corporation	Clerk	\$ 550.29
IOS Capital	Administrative	\$ 430.00
J H Kaspar Oil Company	Various	\$ 2,945.82
Jackalope Printing	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	\$ 351.49
Johnson Controls	Senior Center	\$ 4,551.57
KN Energy Inc.	Fire Protection	\$ 5.10
Koch Financial Corp	Carbon Building	\$17,193.95
Legalese Professional	Administrative	\$ 479.25
Lorman Education Service	Clerk	\$ 179.00
Lucent Technologies	Radio Tech	\$ 32.22
McCall, Phil	Sheriff	\$ 63.44
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Sheriff	\$ 589.94
McIlvaine, Rbt and Betty	Public Health	\$ 400.00
Medical Arts Press	Grants	\$ 50.80
Medicine Bow, Town of	Senior Center/Road & Bridge	\$ 91.20
Montgomery Kone Inc.	Courthouse	\$ 146.54
Munimetric Systems	Administrative	\$ 164.87
Pacific Power & Light	Various	\$ 4,319.49
Pamida Inc.	Various	\$ 131.97
Pantry, The	Planning	\$ 39.42
Parrie's Electronics	Senior Center	\$ 124.95
Perkins Oil Co.	Sheriff	\$ 200.72

Public Health Nurse	Public Health	\$ 60.00
Quill Corporation	Clerk	\$ 202.06
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Various	\$ 180.00
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	\$ 181.21
Rostad Mortuary	Coroner	\$ 250.00
Ryan Electronics	Radio Tech/Emergency Mngmt.	\$ 6,855.40
S & S Disposal	Road & Bridge	\$ 20.00
Saratoga Sun	Public Health/Administrative	\$ 393.50
Shepard's	Sheriff	\$ 64.18
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Sheriff	\$ 571.96
Trib.Com	Clerk	\$ 32.45
True Value of Rawlins	Sheriff/Courthouse	\$ 93.40
US West Communications	Various	\$ 3,911.09
Union Telephone	Public Health	\$ 206.21
Valley Oil Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	\$ 469.53
Valley Waste Management	Senior Center	\$ 65.00
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	\$ 170.68
Viking Office Products	Clerk of Court	\$ 90.91
Wilson's Self Service	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	\$ 978.62
Wy Diesel Service	Road & Bridge	\$ 139.82
Wy Paper Supply	Jail	\$ 89.44
Wy State Penitentiary	Jail	\$ 3,199.00
Xerox Corporation	Clerk of Court/Jail	\$ 229.72

PUBLIC COMMENTS

The Commissioners received public comments involving the repeater tower and radios for emergency services in the Little Snake River Valley, as well as concerns that a large propane tank located on the edge of Baggs is a safety hazard. The Road & Bridge Department was also complimented on their hard work in the Baggs/Dixon/Savery area in recent months.

COUNTY CLERK

Linda Smith presented bonds and Clerk and Treasurer statements for approval and signatures.

A motion was made by Linda Fleming and seconded by Lee Meacham to authorize Chairman Zeiger to sign the order in the matter of the appeal of Amoco Production Co. The motion carried unanimously.

A motion was made by Lee Meacham and seconded by Linda Fleming to make the appointment of Joe Megeath to the Upper Platte River Valley Solid Waste District. The motion carried unanimously.

Ms. Smith reported that Susan Vasey-Haynes is updating the Carbon County Directory publishing in January, 2000.

ROAD AND BRIDGE

Bill Nation gave his bi-monthly report to the Commissioners.

A motion was made by Linda Fleming and seconded by Lee Meacham that the Town of Encampment's request for five people to be allowed in the random drug testing pool be honored, as long as it does not incur any debt to the County Commissioners. The motion was seconded by Lee Meacham. The motion carried unanimously.

MINUTES

Minutes for the meetings of August 3, August 17, August 24 and September 7, 1999 were approved.

ADJOURNMENT

Being there no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:45 p.m.

Board of Carbon County Commissioners



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman



Linda Ann Smith, County Clerk